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; EOW I GOT RATLROAUED FROM THE THIVERSITY OF NEWCASTIE S onmnd
% ¥OR DLOWING THE YHISTLE Oﬂ THE FRAUDULENCE OF AL YWILLIAMS E&;g‘mﬁ
by M, B. Spautz, Ph.D»
Senior Lectursr in Manaogement Sindies

1. This iz s summery of key avents leading up to a series of resolutions designed
%o mecure my Geparture from the University of Newcastle in Mey, 1980, I place come
cmphasis on the numercus and waried illegalities that cccurrsd in the process of =y
{alleged) dismissal, which form the main bases of ny pending law suit against %he
University. Relevant exiracts from the Act of the University and the By-lawvs are
appended for rsady referxrence,

2. I have been a tezured staff member iu the Dept. of Commerce since 1973, doing
resesrch aund teaching in orgeniszaticnal behavior, human rescurces mensgement, and
related topics. My three degrees, all from the University of Califormia at Loz
Angeles, are in Psychology, and my special interest in recent years bas been the
scientific study of ethical systems. I have nearly finished the mamuscript of a

book entitled Ethicology, and em gathering information for another book to be en~
titled Corruption in Australisn Universities. T have rotained my American citizemship.
but sB a permanent regident of Australia.

3. Eariy in 1979, having been %ipped off by two colleagues, I callad to the abttention
of the Vice=Chancellor, Don George. sume serious matters that brought into guestion
the validity and integrity of the doctoral thesis of Allan J. Williams. Iz szhovt,
numergus theorstical and historical passages had been plagiarized and pieced tugether
from various uncredited sources, the statistical aralysis is spurious; seme of ths
variables inappropriately scaled. the direction of alleged causslity betwesn the Lwo
key wvariables inverted, and there iz cven reason to gquestior the authentieiiy sf the
raw data base {which he hos declined o release, contrary to normel academic pzactize).
I requested the Vice~Chancelloyr to investigate these allegations, which I ¢sulc no%
prove at that time because Williams had confiscated my personal copy of hiz thesis

in September., 1078, when I pointed cut ssme of thosge difficulties apd advised him
that I could not iu good conzcicence aupprort his candidacy for the posts of Section
Head and MBA Course Coordinator,

L, The fact that nore of the plagisrized passages appears in a lengthy peblished
sumzary of the thesis (see A, Bordow (Ed.), The Worker iz Australia. Queencziand U.P. .
1977) seems to disprove Mick Carter's suggestien that Williems is omly guilty of
sloppy scholarship.

S« Williams completed his thesis without a supervisor (Prof. A.¥. Brown hawiang
died during its preparation), and he admitted to me in 1578 that he had nowivsibed
his own examiners: {The Registrar of the Uni of W.A. confirmed thalt Willisms lmew
their identity, which he bas subsequently denied.)

6: George?’s reaciion to my call for an investigation was to accuse me of trying %o
orgenize a “witch hunt', and to accuse me of disrupltion! He advised me thei ths
proper way to challenge a thesis was to publisk a rebutbtal, and that it wvas in-
appropriate to question the judgment of those who awarded him the degree. (Noil se
incidentally, Williams® appointwent to =z Cheir appesars (o have been jJustified by
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cile more Shen hie sapscfieisily impressive thesis, 28 I an unsware of any ether

researeh worke of publications other then two summaries of that thesis. Aime, 1T
should be noted tha% George vos the Chairman of the selzction commitice thal recome
vended Yilliams, and Prof. M.C. Jager, Head of the Dept. of Commerce at that time,
was = commibtee memher. Therefore it appears that they would have a wesi=2d interest
in cﬂavealing biumder, irrespective of the truth of my allegations absoui Williama?

vaudulence, incompetence & misconducd.)

7. During the first and second terme of the 1979 academic year, I accululated azd
sent t5 the V-C volurincus evidence to support my allegatione (as I had purchased
another copy of the themis through the library systeme--Williams did not return my
othor copy for almost a year; after he could see that the jig was up 2and it was ao
longer to his advantage to risk being charged with petty larceny), repeating my
requests for an investigation under the ly-laws.

8. During that time I was unsutcessful inm getting three rebuttals of the thesis
puriiched; one editor was afraid of the defamation laws, and ancther explained that
the readera would mot recall the article being rebutted. (Incidentally, those pub-
lications were Rydges and the Real Istate Journal; for some reason the resesrch was
not published in a reputable, scholarly Jjourmal: I suspect that®’s because Willisms
was afraid of being found out by the referees whose job it is to screen ocut rubbish.)

9, During that time, as I found out im March, 1930, Williams was writing a series
of _sscr@t letters to George, atteﬁpting to ruin my reputation and credibility by
means of numerous ridiculous false allegations and jnsimuations; these included
bribing a student, burglary, vandalism, making threatening and obsceze saonymous
telephone calls to his home; refusing to accept his authority (in matiers where he
had mone), interfering with his resesrch, and violating exsmination regulations.

10s In short, Williams was trying to frame me, in much the same way that Orr‘ s
(I suspect that one or more of his public boot-lickers was pulling some of those
stunts, and that Williams knew that it was not me but found it expedieat to pilu

the rap on me. Secretly, moat of our colleagues despised Williame even before the
whistle wos blown on him, and our MBA Program is a laughing stock because of the
widespread knowledge of his paendo-scientific thesis. Apparently he wae first found
out by Asscc. Prof. P. Yettom at the Australian Graduate Sclicol of Mamagement, who
informed Grahame Dowling, who pamsed om the word to Fred Guilhaus axd John Sagrk and
me. They, being junior staff members with ambitions to eventually recsive doctoral
degrees,; could not bring themselwes to take a public stand ageinst willlams, so were
confir;eé to clondestine opposition coancecaled by wocal public support. Once things
started to heat up, they bailed out and turned against me to protect themselves from
retribution, and subsequently denied having brought me into the matter. Furthermore,
williams was Guilhsus' doctoral thesis supervisor, and had arranged a Fridays-only
teachmg schedule for Smyrk so that the latter could spend the rest of the week in
Sydney & Melbourne selling his computer software packagese-in violation of the regu-
ldéticas covering outside consulting. Therefore neither could afford to challenge
H;;lms.» at least openly. Both subseguently left under suspiciocus cimumatancese.)

*Prof. S.S. Orr. whose main interest was apparently in ethics, was rajilroadeé froa

‘l'amza Uni about 25 years ago for discrediting the v-c;; adninistration, on trumped-
ee various articles in Vestes, circa 1959-61 (378.9405/1), B.H.G. Eddyic

ﬁrx', ;E (3‘?8 946/%4), & a report by The Euétmlaeian Assoc. of Philoso;hya 1966

G‘? «946/1) . There are some amazingz parallels between our two czses.
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ed dlgpuie. it was obvious that his zmission was
to sha me we by telling me that my commwications were *coumtereprodusiiwe”, that
By conduct was "lemming-like", and that naturel justice, to winich T had been sppsal-
ing, is pothing but a 'cliché"., He failed to stifle me, but succeeded in proving

that he had joinmed the V=C's conspiracy to obstruct Jjustice.

i12. I informed Carter, Williama and others that I was conducting research for a
book on corvuption in Australisn upiversities, and proceeded to do s0.

i3, Instead of calling for a proper investigation of my charges against Willianms,

and ignoring his earlier promise to act in accordance with Councli Resoiuticn 151/70
{which gave a detailed explication of the disciplinary by-laws as they were thea, in
1970. understood by Council and the Staff Association,after much discusaion}, George
porzisted in bhis attempt to cover up the scandal, He reiterated his false sccusa=
ticne that I was being disruptive because of my refusal to acknowledge the walldity

of ¥Williams® roles as Section Head and MBA Course Co-ordinator. Those posts had mo .
statutory authority, he was not properly appointed or elected to them; apd the dele-
gations that he had supposedly received from Dean Lindgren and Jager in March, 1979
were in violation of Section 23 of the Act! Other staff members were afraid to protest.

14, Jager's prediction that the professors would "close ranks' to protect Williams
(vhich he made in Sept., 1978) was apparently coming true. At that time, when he
had first found out about the ecandal, he advised that nothing would be dore about
i¢; and that it was none of my business! And that there is no justice in this Unil

15, Therefore, I was led to the decision that my best altermative to capitulation
in the face of the V-C®s comspiracy (which by now included those mentioned above and
others), was to6 launch a publicity cempeign within the University commumity, to let
my ‘colleagues know what was happering. (By then I had learned that it would be fu-
tile to persist in my earlier attempts tc publish rebuttale-—vhich was just as well,
begause I proferred to contain the scandal so as mot to tarmieh the Uni's réputation
in the outside comsmunity because of the corruption of a few bureaucrats and pio-
fepsors and their intimidated hangers-cn.) j

16, ‘Parhaps naively, I had believed that my colleagues would be interested in examin-
ing the evidence that I had accumulated, and that at least scme of them ghared with
me' the traditional acsdemic idesls (such as the search for truth, intellectual hon-
estﬁr, personal integrity; the pursuit of Justice, defence of tho freedom of expres-

gicn, and combatting the few misfits amonget us who hold such ideais in contempt).

1’7‘a The strategy of =y campaign for justice (which the comspirators inzisted on
calling my "campaign against Williems®, with a clear implication that it was com-
pletely unwarranted and reprehensible) was to produce and disseminate a large number
of informative memos. This was designed to combat the cynical and self-serving se-
cretiveness vpon which unprincipled bureaucrats thrive, and which enables (even en-
courages) them to engage in all sorts of machinations, legsl or otherwise, secure

in the kuowledgs that they are nof likely to be found out and suffer the adverse
congsguences that they deserve. dJust as knowledge is supposed to be power, so is the
concealmont of information an effective means of retaining and implementing powerd
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i8. Unfortunately for me. 1t turned out that there are apparently few people in this
Uni who hold the ideals mentioned in para. 16 above the ideal of job security. While
several collezgues and students sided with me in private, only one or two have done
so in public--and have lived to regret it (temporarily, I hopel).

19, His cover-up strategy now having been defeated, George tabled a report (doc.
C.109:79) at the Council meeting om 15 Oct 79. It gave a rather selective and bissed
account of developments, omitting to mention seworal serious charges against Williams.
and attempting tc minimize the others. He did admit, to his credit, that "there may

be room for debate" about the plagiariem charges--aven though I had not finished send-
ing the evidence to him. But he claimed not bo be properly informed to make a judgment
about the charges of spuriousmess and inverted causality-~despite having had in his
possession for several weeks the annotated copy of the thesis, which Williams had fin-
ally returned to me, and which I had lent to George for his information in support of
those very charges. He had also received, months earlier, copies of three rebuttal
articles that I had beem umable to publish, demonstrating the fraudulent technical
inadequacies of the thesis in such simple terms that almost any intelligent person,
even if not techmically inclined, could easily understand. (Later omn, I found myself
accused of not being sufficiently scholarly in thoee rebuttals, which were prepared
for the same unscholarly magazines in which the summary articles had appeared; also,
since Williams had refused to allow access to the raw data, it would have been impos-~
sible to go into the sort of in-depth anmlysis that would be satisfactory for publi-
cation in a technical journal, which in any case would have rejected it because the
articles being rebutted had been published elsevhere.)

20. At that meeting Council accepted George's recommendation (which waa inconsistent
with his earlier written commitment to honmor Resolution 151/70--see para. 13, above),
to appoint a committee made up of Carter (as chairman), Dean K. Lindgren, and Assoc.
Prof. G. Curthoys, ¢to report on "the substance of the dispute in the Dept. of Commerce".
In doing e0, it appears that by=laws 1.2,.3, 2.l.4, 2.1.5 & Resolution 151/70 were all
violated, along with Section 22(1)(c) of the Act. (I think it could be reasonably
argued that Resol. 151/70 had not only been designed to provide an interpretation of
the diaciplinary procedures embodied in the by-laws, but also to give some intelligible
meaning to the phrase "'objects and interests', which are supposed to serve as guides

to Council's actions.)

21l. During the ensuing investigation, it appears that by-laws 1.2.2(1), 1l.2.2(2), &
1.2.3 were repeatedly violated, along with Sections 22(1)(c) & 23 of the Act (the lat-
ter because Council cannot delegate to a committee powers that it does not have itself,
i.e., acting in violation of the by-laws and the Act). Furthermore, by the way he
conducted what amounted to ar inguisition, Carter proved his conteampt for the prin-
ciples of natural justice (see para. 11, above).

22, The resulting Carter report (doc. C.128:79), which was even more slanted than
George's, was cbviously calculated to subvert my campaign for justice by destroying
my reputation in much the same manner as Orr had been ruined. Amongst other false &
defamatory statements, Carter et al. alleged that I had colluded with a student to
perpetrate an academic fraud. In reality, that student was bsing blaclmeiled by some-—
one to help them frame me up on fabricated charges. That little plot backfired be-
cause of the integrity and loyalty of that student, who informed me in time tc awoid
being trapped. Prof. Jager alsc alerted me that something was brewing over one of

my exams, which may have been leaked %c get back at me for refusing to allow Williams
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o have anything to do with ay exams, as the Regulations specifically delegate the

organizing of exams to the Head of Depzriment, and Section 23 of the Act expressly
forbids re~delegation, (For keeping me out of trouble over this possible breaching
of exam security, which T do not believe was his fault, I owe Prof Jager a sincere
"ihank you'-~oven though when it came to the crunch a few months later he ‘'closed
ranks" along with the rest of the profeasoriate and Uni administration to protect
Williame and to get rid of me.; Carter et al. wisely omitted this event from their
revort, but unwisely asserted that Williams "legitimately performs the function cof
Eead of the Management Section on delegation from the Head of the Department of Com-
merce'o..o"but that his efforts have been severely jeopardised over the last year
through the constant antagonisa of Dr. Spautz" (p.5).

23, The Certer report did contain an admission that the statistical analysis of Wil-
liamg® thesis data “remains problematic" (p.3), but they negated that telling admis-
sion by going on to assert, in obviously libelous terms, that my "possible intellectu-
al contribution is clouded by emoticnal comeiderations" (p. 3). They also asserted
that my conduct had been attributed (apparently by certain witnesses, who were not
named, and whom I was not allowed to cross-examine, in violation of natural justice),
to "a pathological condition of paranoia--and masochism has also been suggested." Also,
that I was perhape in need of "professional medical help" (apparently alluding to the
false and defamatory rumor that had been circulated by one of Williams' boot-lickers,
that I was also on drugsl) (p.8).

2k, They concluded by making several recommendations, including what amounted to
imposition of a communications blackout on me and eviction from my office in the
Commerce building, with relocation elsewhere--all without due process! They also re=-
commended that I be forbidden to enlist the support of any member of the Uni in my cam-
paign. This measure was obviously deosigned to make sure that no one else would dare to
challenge the chromic violation of Section 23 of the Act, which one of the committee
meabers (lindgren) was himself guilty of (for illegally re-delegating certain fumctions
of the Dean to Williams, in his role as MBA Course Co-ordinator, over my outspoken
objections which are recorded in minutes of meetings of the Faculty Board and Board

of Studies); the other two members of the committee surely knew all this, but had beea
tolerating it for months, along with George, Alexander, Jager, and the few other mem-
bers of staff and administration who bother themsolves with such matters,

25, Someone had the eecurity classification WSTRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL" placed at the top
of the Carter report, as a result of which I was not given or even shown a copy uatil
the middle of March, 1980-=in violation of natural justice. And also as a result of
my not having a copy or being adequately informed, I was in no position to understand
a subsequent zotice that Council had decided not to communicate with me about the "mat-
ters referred to in the body of the Committee's report as falling within the ambit

of the dispute ... oM (Not so incidentally, Carter et al. failed to report on the
substsuce of the dispute, as they had been ordered to do; as a result, I have been ad-
vised that the report is not a "protected report" within the meaning of the Defemation
Act of 1974,)

26. The Carter report was tabled at the Council meeting of 1% Dec 79. On the basis
of its recommendations, Council passed resolution 299/79, which incorporated what

amounted to a censure motion (without referring to it as such). Im so doing, it ap-
pears that Section 22(1)(c) of the Act, and by-lawe le2.3; 2.1lo¥, 2.105, & 3.601L.6(4)
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" weve zgain violated. (The last-mentioned because o be walid a censure motion must
be psssed by the wotes of at least 16 Council members, just as dismissal motions.)

27, Despite its invalidity, which chould have been cbvious to everyone on Coumcil
and to Alexander and others in the administration, that censure motion was conveyed

to me on 17 Dec 79; im a letter teeming wilh ambiguitles and deceptively-worded state-
ments apparently designed to obfuscate and confuse the issues and to intimidate me in-
%o capitulating. I was instructed to halt a campaign that was different in intent frez
the one that I had actually been waging, with the false charge that I myself had ad-
mitted that it was a campaign against Williams! In fact, my campaign was (& still is)
for justice, ian that it was devoted to an adamant refusal to acquiesce im the illegal
re-delogaticn of duties etc., to Williems by Lindgren & Jager. along with a request

to enquire into Williame' fitness to hold office because of the various forms of mis-
conduct that I had been charging him with. Rather than accept such orders to parti-
cipate in violation of the Act and Regulations (which included both Sections 23 &
22(1)(c), I decided to continue with my campaign. However, in so doing I did not
violate any legitimate instructions, regulations, by-laws, provisions of the Univer=
sity Act or other Acts, common laws, ethical codes, etc., that I know of--unlike ay
adversaries and their boot-lickers!

28, At the Council meeting of 15 Feb 80, George tabled another report, doc. C.10:80,
wvhich see¢ms to make him my accuser, heace ineligible to later sit in judgment of me.
In it he recommended another emquiry, this time into my conduct, and again in cyn=-
ical disregard of his earlier commitment to follow the procedures that had been
outlined in Resolution 151/70. On the basis of those recommendations, Council passed
resolutiocn 26/80, which authorized the Deputy Chancellor, Mike Kirby, and three other
Councillors to cenduct the emquiry, Council approved in principle of eight terms of
reference, the eighth being the most important because it established the nature of
the enquiry as quasi-judicial and charged the committee with determining whether
"good cause" under by-law 3.6.1.6 existed, and if so, what action Council should take.
In s0 doing it appears that by-laws 1.2.3, 2.l.4, & 2.1.5, and Section 22(1)(c) of
the Act were again violated., (Incidentally, that resolution also incorporated a
phrase which authorigzed the Chancellor to determine the final expression of the eight
terms of reference; it did not authorize him to delete any term or to in effect change
the nature of the enquiry as it had been instituted by the Council as a whole, or to
change the intended meaning of any term of reference, or to create new terms of re-
forence. Kirby was given authority to do mothing but chair the committee, vhose job
it was to enquire as directed by the eight terms of reference and to report thereon.)

29, On 22 Feb 80, I was given notice of the first seven authorized terms of reference.
but not of the eighth term or of other procedural matters that together defined the
‘nature of the enquiry" as it had been instituted and as one might expect from a
reasonable interpretation of the Act, by-laws, Resol. 151/70, common law precedeatas

in administrative law, and widely-accepted principles of matural Justice. In parti-:
cular; I was not informed of numerous procedural details (which only came out during
the hearings) that were essential for the adducing of evidence. In brief, both nat-
ural justice and by-law 3.6.1.6(2) were vioclated, in that I was not given 28 days
notice of the nature of the encairy as it had been instituted by Council pursuant to
by~law 3.6.1.5. Therefore, Section 22(1)(c) was alsc violated in the process.
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v suspension~—again im viclation of by~law 3.6.1.8{4). As a zesuli, numerous stu=
dents who hed alirezdy signed up for my subjects,(which were cancelled by Jeger with
a euphcmisiic announcement thal they wouléd not be offered), were disadvantaged; some
seriously., as one of them was a required subject for first-year HBA studeats and a

preoveguisite to several other subjects.

3i. The sBuspension was accomplished by what amounts to frawvdulent means, apparently
with the cemnivance of George, Jager, Williems, and those few Courcillors who pay
much attention to what goes on in administrative matters. Iz December 1979, Counecil
had resolved that I not be required to teach (para. 6 of resol. 299/79), The mirutes
record that "in respect of the word 'required' in Recommendation (6), ... its use was
related to Dr. Spautz®s letter of appointment." (Thie seems to indicate that they
knew that suspeasion would violate our contract.) Then, in the minutes of the 15 Feb
80 meeting, it is recorded that "the Vice-Chancellor now intended to suspand Dr.
Spautz from teaching duties, as he was empowered under part 6 of resolution 299/79%...."
They then passed resolution 27/80: "That the V=C be authorized to approve that a
subject or subjects in the Dept. of Commerce be not offered in 1980 should the sus=-
pension ... make this neceasary." Subsequently George induced Jager to go along with
the suspension, despite its cobvious illegality and lack of proper authorization by
Councils and Williams changed the schedule of MBA subjecta accordingly, posted no-<
tices,; and advised students zccordingly--zll 1n violation of the prohibition against
re-delegating the Dept. Head's and Desn’s functions embodied im Sec. 232 of the Act.

%2. Also on 22 Feb 80, Secretary Alexander wrote to me, glwing notice of the first
soven authorized terms (sece para. 29, above), and sent me several documents as author-
ized by Council. However, in sc doing he violated Council's instructions by withhold-
ing the eighth term of reference, para. {d) of reeol. 26/80 ("that all members of
staff and of the student body reguestied to appear before the Committee should do so"),
the 15 Jure 79 minutes (which prowe that the Chancellor lied to me in a letter dated
22 June 79), and four paragraphe from the 15 Feb 80 minutes (including resol. 27/80).
Thess infractions by Alexander are obviously incomsistent with Section 22(1){(e) of

the Act, and can be characterized as fraudulence and melfeasance in office. (Knowing
the typical way that buresucrats behave, I rather doubt that Alexandeyr resorted to
these decepticns on his owm initiative~-which means that the blame iz properly to

be laid at the boot-tips of Don George.)

33. Only 14 of the 24 members of Council attended the 15 Feb 80 meeting, so it was -
impossible to pass a proper suspension motion, in view of the requirements of by-law
206.1.6{(l4). All five of the politicians were absent (one having recently resigned)j
Kirby came late apd left carly; arnd Belcher resigned at the emnd of the meeting.

3%, On 12 Mar 80, I was served notice of two new terms of reference, at the direction
of Kirby himself. {(Their substance had been recommended for inclusiocn by the V-C im
his doc. 0.10:80. but for some reason--perbaps opposition by certain Councillors--not
incorporated intoc resol, 27/80.) I suspect that Kirby decided to add them because the
other seven terus of reference seemed insdequate for the purpose of securing my dis-
missel, which was his obvious mission. This ploy was clearly in viclation of by-laws
3.6.1.5, 3.6.1.6(2), Resolution 151/70, natural justice, and plain fair play!



pleticn of tapes on two oceasions). Cfourtesn witnesses
reguest:  Kirby refused to call numercus other witness that I requested, and several

viho had beoen Listed as Ypossible witnesses', and for whom I had spsnt a lot of time pre~
paring to question, failed to appear, despite my protesits. Im particular, Kirby refused
to call George, Carter, Lindgren & Curthoys, whom I wanted to crosseezamine op their
savliier »eports, which had been submitted in evidonce~=in clear vislation of natupral
justice. An oid crony of Kirby's and George's, a retired professor Wolls Q'Neil who

nad besn & psychologist at one time and later a top administrator at Sydney Uni, had
basn invited to cbserve and testify against me--without Council’s approval, over By
vigorous protests, and in vielation of my right to be heard without my privacy being

invaded by people who had no business heiag there.

25a. Subseguently a poorly-prepared tvanscript was made from the Uni's tapes, & CoOpy
of which I was given {only after agreeing to sign a statement that wos designed to
keep mo fvom publishing all or aay of it=-which fact I have bees advised is open to
challenge in Court because the agrsement was obtained against my will aad with what
ameunts o blaskmail), Deteiled anslvses of the transcript have proven that many of
the procedures adopted were unfair, in bad faith, and coantrary tc by=law 3060105 and
ratural justice. Kirby rvefused to allow the other witnesses to testify under cath,
;n@orrectly asserting that it would be illegal to administer paths; this refusal was
contrary to the import of by-law 1,14, as the Interpretation Act authorizes the ade
ministration of caths. My darrister said that he conidn't understand how Kirby could
make such a mistake. Apparently it was % his advantage %o allow witnesses to say -vwhat-
ever they waanied, and to give false testimony against me {which several of them Gid,
including Williams, O'Neil, Dowling, Tippett, and Venvalen), without running the risk
of perjury charges. Wlthout such misrepresentations and lies in the transcript, Kirky
would have found i% practically impossible fo write the sort of report that he did,
and which was no doubt pre-determined, the hearings merely being pro-forma. Houwevery
his refussl did not prevent me from itestifying under ocath, which I &id throughout ths.

enquiry, as cen be proven Irom my tapes and verified in the transcrlpt.

36, Furthermore, throughout the hearings by-laws 2e202{1)y Lo2:2{2)y & Lo203 were
repeatedly viclated, aleng with Sections 22{1)¥(c) & 23 of the Act-=just as with the
Carter committee meetings im 1979, as was pointed out in para. 21, above. (By the
start of the hearings, the entirve commitiece, esp. Kirky, had become personally ianter-
ested and involved, and had a vested interest in rallrcading me because I had pointed
out their earliep-demonstrated prejudices and by-law infractions and had challenged
their fitness to serve on a just, open-minded and disinterested committee whose job
it was %o find and veport the fects accurately and dispassionately, free from bias,
malice, and bad faith,)

37, At the Council meeting of 18 Apr 80, resol. 62/8C was passed, authorizing a spec-
ial Council meeting on 20 May 80, for the (sole) purpose of comsidering the forthcom=
ing Kirby reports Again, by~laws 1.2.3 2.1oly & 2.1.5 were apparently violated in

the process. Aecording to the minutes, it was tagreed" that I be informed that I

couvld have legal representation--appareatly on the sood advice that metural justice
requires that such a notice be given in order to properly imform the person lnvolved,
so that he can get adequately prepared and bg less likely to find himself outmansuvered
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o]
£p
n
9
0

I discouraging me from gHYing it widespread publicity, which won1¢~sgrely be
at leagt embavrassidg to the anthor{s) ané %o Couwacil, Williems. and others vho had
participated in the rallrcading, and exposihg them te defamation charges for lsck of
privilege. Subsequently, I was given a copy--and =0 was Williams. the Exocutive of the
ftaif Assceciation, and perhaps others. 4% least one student, an SEC exzecutive who was
not on Council, was allowed to read itwewhich was OK by me, because I wanted it Lo be
generally published so that everyone could find out how unserupulous the raseals arel
{In view of the numerous illegalities involved in its preparation, aund the gquestiovable
val‘dity of the establishment of the Xirby committee in the first place, I have been

vised that the report probably cannot claim the status of a “protected vepori?, as
was the case with the Carter reporit.)

39. Analysis thereof, both in its own right and in relation %o the transeript, has
proven it to be extremely biased, full of false, defamatory statements and iumnuendoes,
accusations by the author(s),; inaccuracies, misrepresemitations, misstatemenis, gquoiaw
tions out of context, selectivity, and wromgful findings of fact besed on false testi-
mony having wro prechative value. It is concerned meinly with my elleged motives, and
not with my conduct after being put on notice. as the berms of reference reguire. It

is in excess of jurisdiction and obvicusly written with malice and in bad faith.

k0, On 1 May 80, I was served motice of the special meeting, which as was pointed cub
in an earlier para. above, had been authorized by Council for the purpose of considers

ing the Kirby repori, and nothing ¢lse. The notice, in the form of a letter signed by

Adlexander, contained the unauthorized, hemee pull % void aud even frandulient or forged

L

atement that "It (Council) may then proceed in sccordance with By-law 3e.601.5{1).%
Hawever@ the notice said nothing about the possibility that Ygood cause" umder by-law
34601.6{3) was even %o be considersd st that negeting, or that there would be any motions
pui under by-law 3.6:1.6(4}~-and neither did the agenda that was sent to the Councillors
mention any such matters! The letter also failed %o inform me that I could have legal
representation, contrary to the Council agreement recorded im the minutes. For these
reasonsy in preparing for that meeting I saw no aeed to even seck legal advice, much
less show up with a lawyer to represent ze on 20 May., This was another set of unscrue
pulous ploys cbviously designed te deceive both me and certain unalert Councillors
{unless they kuew and approved of such shenanigans, which I have since learped ave

n0“ at all atypical of Council's standard way of conducting businessi), and clearly =t

odds with 2 sense of fair play and principles of natural justice.

L4, At the special Council meeting on z0 May 80, those completely uﬁauthorized matters
were in fact mot only considered, but swiftly acted on, a2nd took me (and perhaps some
Councillors) completely unawares. In so doing, by-laws 1e203; 2olo4y & 2-1.5, and
Secticn 22(1)(c) of the Act were again viclated, along with natural justice and elemen~
tary fairness. I for one was both amazed and curicusly amused at the cynical and ruthe
less manner in which the railroading was aeccomplished, but at the time was not particu-
larly worried because I thought that it could easily be overturmed in the Courts

because of the ouitrageous blatancy of it all! (How was I to know that the legal



Ol R v e g elwge memas b wemdanag ht o deen Tnaag ool IR T G s T s -
Dhkmrd LS AL AN LYWE LUEAN XY Ul S8eelalllan s wd@Dewd i gl i

-

hz, TDauring the 20 ¥ay 30 Council hezaring, which they endé I both recerded on izpe {(mime
agsin being incomplete and of low qualityl, I wae forbidden o quote from the Kirby
trenscriph, which I needed to do fo effectively refute the RKirby report. I was net
allowed to comment on the entire report, but was forced to cut short my presentation
at about 3:40, vhen I was oanly about half through., Councillor Oliver had szid that he
needed to leave to catch his irain or plane at about 4:30; and since I saw no need te
ingigt on continuing, im the kelief that I would have more chances to preseat 3y case,
I cooperatively agreed to cut short the presentation. Besldesz, since the netice that

I had been given sald potiing about woling for “goed cause', ceasures, diemissals, ets..
the Chancellor's reguest seemed harmiess enough. Then, as it turned out, Oliver didn‘t
even leave as plsnned, obviously because his vetes would be needed to pass the resol-
ntions that were to be put while I was out of the room, at the Chancellors direction,
for most of the afternoon,while they debated my fate in camera. Ploys galorel

43, Fartbermore, the following violations occurred; which certainly render my (al-

leged) dismissal null & veid:
a, HNone of the resclutlons passed at that mesting followed a proper eaquiry, as
reguired by by-law 3.5.1.6{(1}. {As we proved abeve, the Kirby committes's enquiry
was improper for numerous reasons, including fsilure to give me 28 days notice,
and the uneuthorized deletion of the eighth term of reference and imposition of
two new Lerms.)
b. Heither of the two dismissal resolutions {(80/80 & 81/80) was passed by the
twoethirvds majority (16/24) required by by-law 3.6.1.8{%). Resol. 80/80 c=iy
received 15 votes, and the number voting for 81/80 was not recorded, apperently
because even fewer voted for it. (Otherwise, vhy was the count not recorded im
the minutea?)
¢, The motion requesting my resignation (81/80) apparently did not rveceive the
reguired 16 votes in favour. {(That resclution incorporated both a reguest for
regignation and a dismiseal moticn, and could therefore be consirusd as two mow
tions rolled inmto one.) :
d. That request for my resignation on less than thrpe days notice was further-
more inconsistent with by=law 3.7:2.%, as.it éas not by mutual agreement that the
notice was less then one term (approx % menths), hence of guestionable validity
for a second reasen. (A third reascn, it could be argued, is that 1t was domdition~
al on a natural desire to avoid being dismissed, which amounts to blackmaill)
e, Section 10 of the Act mandates that there be 24 members of Council, which means
that the denominator in the the two~thirds ratic required by by-law 3.6.1.6(4} must
be 24, and not 21, which apparently was used, Use of the number 21 is imappropriate,
because that by-~law clearly uses the term "members', not the expression "members
for the time being", which the Act itaelf distinguishes from "members" (sse para.
(9) of Section i0).
f. Section 22(1)(b) of the Act empowers Council to dismiss, subject to the Act &

by=iaws, but not otherwise. I have been advised by my lawyers that alleged dis-

missals made in violation of just one by-law or section of the Act ere invalid,



ebion 30 of the Act I

aptions made by various Counciilors during that meeting, in re my religious and zo-

iiticel beliefs. {(The svideace has bheen captured onp the iape recording that I made, and

preswmably also on the Unifs tapes. No doubt that information, along with my partial
~2bubtal of the Kirby repgort,; is reapansible for the Chancellor's failure to give ne 2

copy of the tramscript, which he promised to do near the end of the meetings o indeed

to have a transcript made at alll)

Lly, The ensuing minubtes of that 20 Moy 80 minutes were falsified, im thal alleged
ressl. 78/80 {that the Xirby report, doc. C.55:80, be received), was pot put as a ra=
solution at =ill! Apparently labsling it as such was intended te convey the impression
that Council follows unormsl procedural rules, This falsificatien, whick can be proven
from my tampes, makes one wonder whethor similar falsificalticne heve occurred, espes: Lale
iy in relation to my alleged dismissal and the verious actlons leading up % 1%, as
recorded in the minutes, supposedly as a “true record”, signed as such by the Chan=
gellor, ( Incidentally(?), I have seen no evidence in the minutes that the Kirby re-
port wes agcepied, or that the Carter report was eisher officizlly received or accept-

ed; the same may be said for various other reporis in re thie case tabled at Couvneil.)

]
.

55? These same minutes record that the Uni's soliciters (Minter & Simpson, represen~

'(

zed by Mr. Ferguson) had given advice that “there was no necessity for Dr. Spautz to be
asked formally to ‘'show cavae' nor to specify precisely the ‘good cause' that msy be
relied on." {Apparently s ‘'shovw cause’ provision., which would have been fair, would
have required that ¥ be presented with charges and given tiwe, at least a day or so,

to prepare my case: and they wers obviously anxious to complete the rallroading en that
day, for fear that a boycott of the mext meeting by several waverers would doom their
plot to failure.) That advice was both rmreasomsble (esp. ik a Uni environmem $1) and
bad. Bad becsuse it is contrary te natural justice, and inconsistent with rasoat

precedents in administrative law (see pages 101 to 105 of Hatural Jushice, by Dr. G-

Flick, one of fustralis's foremost authorities). Horeover, it could be argued thab
those precedents show that by-law 3.6.1.6(3)(b), when corvectly interpreted, has also
been violated by failure to specify the supposedly reprehemsible conduct that induced
them to declare me unfit to hold my office as Semior Lecturer in Mamagement Studies,
conducting research on academic corruption, amd passing on that evidence, in kesping
with ﬂoggg} academic practice, to students in subjects wheve such information is
cbviocusly relevant and importent for their true education {as opposed to indoctrie~
ation which is usually accompanied by censorship of controversial informsiion in ovder

to placate the powers that be),

46, oOn 1l June 80, the Chancellor wrote to members of staff of the Upi, assuring then
(incorrectly, as he doubitless lmewl) that “meticulous abteation has been paid to the
requirements of the Act ard By~laws under which the University operates.”

47, On.11 July 80, the Executive of the Staff Association {sxcept vice-president.
Dubten,, who participated in the railroading) issued a report that im effect contra-
dicted Callaghan and supporied my contention that the procedures followed were unfalw,
This view was also consistent with an eavlier press report {Newcastle Herald, 2% Mey 20,

2}, which stated that in the Executive's view dimmisssl without fermal charmes
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well be the most important consideration of all in any

serful ergunent! {See Prof. Paul Jacksen’s Natural Justice, Znd

4 almost any book on admimistrative law.)

48, Ohviously beeause of Xirdy's prominence in the legal profession, lawyers have been
reluctant to help me get my “day in court--go it looks as if I may have to represent
myself? I have received a grant from the Legal Services Commission of HSH to deiray

the legal costs of preparing for an injuncition/declaraticn hearing, baving first depleted
my ovn resowrces. 4s of early 1981, however, I bave mot been able to get the case listed
in the Supreme Court (i.¢.; & firm hearing date scheduled) because my lawyers have de=
cided to withdraw from the case. This is no doubdt because helping me get jusbtice, in the

-

teeth of such opposition as I am fecing, would appear not to be to the advantage of theiy

DN Caresrs--win or losel

44, For months, comcurrert with meking preparatioms for the litigation, I have been
srying to arrangs cubt-of-court settlement negotiationse-so far to little aveil, (It
has been several months gince Alexander first spprosched my solicitor, withoui my Knowe
iledge or consent, wilh the interesting sznd reveallng question: #What dees Dr. Spautsz

want?t The answer, of courss, being “Justicel™)

30, On several recent occasicne I have writter o the Ministers for Educaticn and
Justice, requesting their help im arrasging an equiﬁ&ble outepi=court setilemente-so far
to ro avail. {I predict that %the Oppositvion leadership will be interested to learn

that Labor leaders are 50 tolerant of the actions of their party cronies on Uni Coun-

eils that they ave not prepared to uphold the laws that are under their jurisdictions!)

51, Last year I wrote to the ¥=C of the Uni of W.A., which awvarded Williams a2 Ph.D.
degree, pointing out several violations of their Gemeral Regulations aad Statutes in
prepazing the pseudsw-thesis that is the cause of this ruddy fiasco. Aas expected; I
have not even received an acknowledgement of recelpt of that letter! OJObwisusly, not
only de profesgors and lavyers close rasks to protect Sacred Cows, but so do V-Lls.
{I have recently reported this meitter %o the Mimister for Educatiom of Wohoo, DUE SO
far have received pot s much a8 & receipt acknowviedgement.)

52, Omn 2 Jan 8L, realizing that this case could drag on for months at least, I applied
for admission as a student in the Diplema in Business Studies at the Uni of Rewcastie.
with the intention of sftudying law and other subjeets useful for my professicnal develope
ment. On 28 Jden, Alexander, apparently at the behest of George, Williamsg, Jager, Linde
gren &for others, notified me that my application '"is not sceepted”. Again, this action
ig apparently in viclation of Section 23 of the Actl

53, Unless the lesal system of this couniry can be made to functioa properly te recti-
fy this obvicus injustice, it is predictable that a scandal of intarnétioaal proportions,
at least as big as the Orr case, will result in the downfall of those who are responsible

for i%, They know who they are.
RIGET MAXES MIGHT!
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TUANT SECTIONSG OF THE YNNI X
{in some cases abridged or pavaphrassd io save space)

Sections:

10: {1} The Council as from the appointed day, shall bs constitubed
this section, {(Note; As Secticon 10 covers a full page, sufiice 1%
ceeding parapraphs thereof specify the mandatory membership categories
category. On 20 May 80. the day of the alleged dismissal, they fotaled 2.
because of resignations which occurred months earlier, there were apparentiy
bers for the time being." an expression used in pare. (9 of Sevtion 10 o
expression from the term "members’. This distinction ocours elsewhere. incl:
by-laws, notably 3.6.1.6(4). Tt seems likely that the three persons wio re
not replsced in the mistaken belisf that the required fwo-thirds majority we
than 16 votes would be required to get rid of me.)

22; (1) Subject to this Act and the by-laws, the Councile~ ... (b} may appoint
nate the appointment of ... staff of the university; (¢} ... and may act in @il
concerning the University in such manner as appears to it best calcoulated o

objects and interests. (Note: Since those objects and interests have appa:
been determined, it would be impossible to so calculate; thersfore it apyes
supposedly deriving their authority from this provisiocn of the Acty (esgs, ©
299/79 and the Dec 79 notice sent %o me) must be ultra v@gggg nence null &

L
P

i
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2%: (1) The Council may ... delegate all or any of its powers. authoritizs
functions under this Act {except this powsr of delegation) to any member o
mittee of its members. or to any officer or officers of the University.
pears to preclude the re-delegation of the powers, etc., of the Head of
Dgan, to anyone else, Incidentally, George illegally delegated the [ %=
evict me from my office to Jager; and Kirby illegally delegated the def
levance of the meny memos & documents to be included in the compilati
12 Mar 30, which later became Exhibit 4 in the enquiry. to Farrell.)

o

AN

o

30: No religious test shall be administered %o any person in order to enii’
hold office ... and no person shall ... b2 ineligible %o hold office therss
enjoy any benefit, advantage or privilege thereof by reason of his polil

beliefs. (See separate three-page memo dated 1 Dec 80{(a) for summery of
By=-laws:

1.,1:.4: The Interpretation Act of 1897 shall apply mubatis mutandis to and o oosiect of
these By-laws in the same manner as it applies to Acts of Parliament.

1.2.2(1): All proceedings at any meeting shall be minutes and permanenily =o

1.2,2(2): (Paraphrased, to shorten) At the next meeting those minutes zxe fo s elzcn
lated or read. amended, confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

1.2.3: ({(Paraphrased) At the start of any meeting, members must declare
interest or involvement before being allowed to participate.

2.1.4: {(Paraphrased) WNotice of motion initiating topics for discussion
to the Sscretary at least ten days before the meeting.

2:1.5: {(Paraphrased} Those notices, along with supporting statements, wus’ Lz
to the Councillors at least four days before the meeting.

2,6.1.5: (Paraphrased) A person whose cozduct is to be investigatbed nust
28 days notice of the nature of the enquiry, and has full right Lo aibbenc
relevant evidence on his own behalf.

3.6.1.6{1): The Council may after proper enquiry censure. suspeznd, ask
of or dismiss any Professor for good cause. (lNote: this is extended %o
bers by means of other by-laws.)

2,6,1.6(2); '"Proper enquiry" ... means a formal enguiry instituted
{person) concerned being given twenty~eipght days novice of the natu
the time and place appointed for it.

3,6,1.6(3): "Good cause" s.. MEANS «.o LD) comduct which the Council suzll con
be such as to render the (person) uwnfit to continue to held his office.

5.6,1s6(k): No motion of censure, suspension, request for resignation or

be valid unless carried by the votes of two-thirds of the members of U
3.7.2.4: Resignation ... shall be subject to one term®s notice excent

{Note: Interested readers can find the complete Act; By-laws & Regulsii
the Calendar of the Upiversity. A copy is available at the reference c
library, =znd perhaps at public, school, znd ofther libraries. However,
not for sale.)



